Labette County Board of Commissioners April 17, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on April 17, 2023 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun and Jessica Dunn from the Labette Avenue.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of April 10, 2023 as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Surplus Property

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to declare the following items as surplus property. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

3/27/2023 Surplus list 1 1978 date stamp 1 Gem Post Card Duplicator 1 IBM Printer -1 LG Flat Screen Monitor - L17515 1 Cover Mate Bind it Machine Serial # 7-11252 **Bind it Folders:** 2 box of BI-2 Front 2 box BI-3 Front 1 box BI-5 Front 1 box BI-6 Front 1 box Legal size cover for Bind it folders 1 box bind it covers - 2513531 3 boxes frosted covers for Bind it Machine (white boxes) 1 desk chair 1 Rubbermaid computer disk holder 6-Old (used) Ballot Boxes 4 staplers (Slot@ Tap) 3 Rolodex bases 1 - Oid (New) Set of Ballet-Boxes (Sot in top) 1 old cord 9 - Green plastic Lids. 1 Square cutting board Ingento GT - Date Code 7486 3 Black plastic boxes (recipe card boxes) 1 Black Metal box (recipe card) 1 box of 6 lift off tapes 8R2961 1 metal stand (holds 7 files)

Surplus Dungeon List

- 5 − 6 Ft. Tables
- 3 − 8 Ft. Tables
- 2 − 6 Ft. Poll Booths

Credit Card Applications

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on two credit card applications for jail staff. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

RNR Mailer

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve Postalocity as the 2023 RNR Mailing vendor due to the fact that we used them in 2022 and they are familiar with our software. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Fingerprint Fees

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion that going forward, the fingerprint fees collected by District Court will be reimbursed to the Sheriff budget. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Zoning Administrator Payroll Fund

Commissioners discussed what fund the Zoning Administrator position should be paid from. It was decided to pay from the Emergency Management fund if the auditor agreed there were no issues.

John Deere Tractor Warranty Discussion

Public Works Director Sandy Krider, Assistant Director Ralph George and mechanic Josh Edgington spoke with commissioners about warranty options for new tractors.

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the five-year warranty for \$3,750.00 on each of four new tractors. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting for ten minutes, and reconvened at 10:22 a.m.

Work Session

Commissioners recessed into a work session to discuss crusher options at 10:22 a.m.

Reconvene

The regular session reconvened at 11:30 a.m.

Rock Crusher

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize Public Works Director Sandy Krider to get a proposal on a 2022 Kleemann Advantage Rock Crusher with options for a three, four, and five-year financing option with a down payment of \$500,000.00 payable out of Public Works Special Machinery, for a total cost of \$1,199,900.00. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Rock Crusher Financing

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize Public Works Director Sandy Krider to obtain bids from local banks for financing a 2022 Kleemann Advantage Rock Crusher with three, four and five-year financing options in the amount of \$699,900.00. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Adjournmen	AC	П	Dι	ı	ſN	m	е	n	1
------------	----	---	----	---	----	---	---	---	---

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:38 a.m. unti
9:00 a.m. Monday, April 24, 2023.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	 Chairman, Terry Weidert